
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Maidenhead Development Management Committee 
Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh 
 
Wednesday 18 October 2023 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 20th of September as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

7 - 10 
 

 
22/02820/FULL Land To The South of Valentines The Straight Mile 
Shurlock Row Reading 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Installation of a solar energy park comprising ground 
mounted photovoltaic solar panels, power stations, a substation, 
ancillary buildings and associated plant and equipment, a new access 
from The Straight Mile (B3018), the installation of hardstanding, fencing, 
CCTV apparatus, landscaping and biodiversity enhancement for a 
period of 35 years. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Bellm 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 17 January 2023 
  
 

11 - 84 
 

 

 

23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane 
Maidenhead 
 

 

5 

PROPOSAL: 215no. dwellings with access, landscaping, open space, 
parking and associated infrastructure. 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  PERM  
  
EXPIRY DATE: 20 October 2023 
  
 

85 - 114 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

23/00814/FULL Zaman House And Awan House Church Road 
Maidenhead 
 

 

6 

PROPOSAL:  Construction of 5no. dwellings with cycle and bin storage 
and alterations to existing vehicular and pedestrian access following 
demolition of existing dwellings. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: REF 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Iqbal 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: Cllr Geoffrey Hill 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 25 May 2023 
  
 

115 - 144 
 

 
Planning appeals rec
[...]
 (agreed in advance by the Monitoring 
Officer) you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

WEDNESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2023  
  
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair),  
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Gary Reeves and Kashmir Singh  
  
Also in attendance: Councillor Jack Douglas, Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor 
George Blundell  
  
Officers: Will Ward, Alison Long, Gilian Macinnes, Kirsty Hunt, Jeffrey Ng and Helena 
Stevenson, Sarah Tucker (virtual)  
  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
Councillor Taylor sent apologies.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
Councillor Mandy Brar stated that with Item number 2, there was a possible conflict but that 
the Legal department had cleared her to sit and vote on the panel. Councillor Brar stated that 
she came with an open mind.   
   
Councillor Maureen Hunt said regarding application 22/0370/OUT, that Anglesea Capital LLP 
was a contributor to the British Airways pension fund. Councillor Hunt stated that she had a 
British Airways pension, Councillor Hunt stated that she had no knowledge of this and it would 
not affect her voting intentions.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 16 August 2023 were a true 
and accurate record.  
  
22/03270/OUT - Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green Maidenhead 
SL6 3QH   
  
AGREED: That the order of the agenda was changed so that item 5 was heard first, with 
item 4 being heard second.   
   
Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to refuse planning permission, this was against the officer’s 
recommendation, this motion was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.  This was due to 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt with no very special circumstances to outweigh 
this harm.   
   
The proposal, by reason of the increase in floor area, volume, and overall scale of the building, 
would result in development which would constitute inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt which is by definition harmful to the Green Belt. Inappropriate development should not be 
approved except in very special circumstances. No very special circumstances associated 
with the development have been identified which would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt 
by reason of its inappropriateness.  
   

7

Agenda Item 3



 Furthermore, the proposal, due to the large increase in scale of the building, would be harmful 
to the openness of the Green Belt. As such, the proposal fails to comply with paragraphs 147 
and 148 of the NPPF and Borough Local Plan policy QP5.  
   
   
In line with the Committee report, Officers have added the following two additional reasons for 
refusal:  
   
In the absence of a completed legal agreement to secure the delivery and maintenance of 
biodiversity net, the proposal fails to secure a net gain in biodiversity, contrary to policy NR2 of 
the Borough Local Plan.  
   
In the absence of a completed legal agreement to secure a travel plan for the development, 
the proposal fails to demonstrate that the proposals would not result in material harm to the 
safe and efficient operation of the surrounding highway network, contrary to policy IF2 of the 
Borough Local Plan.  
   
A named vote was then taken.   
22/03270/OUT - Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green Maidenhead 
SL6 3QH (Motion)  
Councillor Joshua Reynolds  For  
Councillor Siân Martin  For  
Councillor Maureen Hunt  For  
Councillor Leo Walters  For  
Councillor Mandy Brar  For  
Councillor Geoff Hill  Against  
Councillor Gary Reeves  For  
Councillor Kashmir Singh  Against  
Carried  
   
Agreed: The Motion to refuse planning permission was carried with six voting in favour 
and two voting against.   
   
The Committee was addressed by four speakers Philip Pyle, Objector, Paul Martin, Parish 
Council, Mark Harris, Applicant and Councillor George Blundell.  
   
The meeting was adjourned at 8:40 and re-convened at 8:55. Councillor Walters left the 
meeting at this point and took no further part.   
  
21/02963/FULL - Land West of Switchback Road North And North of Nightingale Lane 
Maidenhead   
  
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission to the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. It was recommended that the Committee granted planning 
permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of the report and the committee update 
report. An additional condition was recommended, that measures be taken to further reduce 
the visual impact of the site, this included painting the silos green. That within one month of 
the date of the decision, further details of the green paint to be used for the painting of the 
feed silos shall be submitted to be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Following approval of the details, the feed silos shall be painted in the approved green colour 
within one month, in accordance with the approved details and maintained thereafter. In the 
interests of the visual amenities of the area - Relevant Policies – BLP Policy QP3.  

8



   
A named vote was taken.  
21/02963/FULL - Land West of Switchback Road North And North of Nightingale Lane 
Maidenhead (Motion)  
Councillor Joshua Reynolds  For  
Councillor Siân Martin  For  
Councillor Maureen Hunt  For  
Councillor Mandy Brar  For  
Councillor Geoff Hill  For  
Councillor Gary Reeves  For  
Councillor Kashmir Singh  For  
Carried  
   
Agreed: The Motion to grant planning permission was carried with six voting in favour 
and one voting against.  
   
The Committee was addressed by three speakers Dick Scarff, Objector, Parish Councillor 
Jacqui Edwards and Mumtaz Alam, Applicant.   
  
23/01142/FULL - Land Between Gringer Hill And Hargrave Road Maidenhead   
  
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion that planning permission be granted subject to the 
following:  
   

• The Completion of a Section 106 legal Agreement to secure Carbon Offset 
Contributions, the requisite Lifestyle Contribution, and a mechanism to secure 
compliance testing and any resulting shortfall. Payments, pursuant to the Position 
Statement on Sustainability and Energy Efficient Design – March 2021.  

• Travel plan; and,   
• A financial contribution of £367,500 in lieu to provide affordable housing on an 

alternative site.  
• The conditions as listed in Section 15 of the report.  

   
This was seconded by Councillor Hill.  
   
A named vote was taken.   
   
AGREED: That the motion to grant planning permission was carried unanimously.  
23/01142/FULL - Land Between Gringer Hill And Hargrave Road Maidenhead (Motion)  
Councillor Joshua Reynolds  For  
Councillor Siân Martin  For  
Councillor Maureen Hunt  For  
Councillor Mandy Brar  For  
Councillor Geoff Hill  For  
Councillor Gary Reeves  For  
Councillor Kashmir Singh  For  
Carried  
  
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT   
  

9



The committee noted the report.  
   
   

  
  
The meeting, which began at 7.02 pm, finished at 9.45 pm 
CHAIR………….………………………….  

  
DATE………………………………..........  

  

10



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
18 October 2023         
 Item:  1. 
Application 
No.: 

22/02820/FULL 

Location: Land To The South of Valentines The Straight Mile Shurlock Row 
Reading   

Proposal: Installation of a solar energy park comprising ground mounted 
photovoltaic solar panels, power stations, a substation, ancillary 
buildings and associated plant and equipment, a new access from The 
Straight Mile (B3018), the installation of hardstanding, fencing, CCTV 
apparatus, landscaping and biodiversity enhancement for a period of 35 
years. 

Applicant: Mr Bellm 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Waltham St Lawrence Parish/Hurley And Walthams 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  James Overall on  or at 
james.overall@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for a solar energy park comprising ground 

mounted photovoltaic solar panels, six small power stations to support the PV arrays, 
a substation compound with two ancillary buildings (comprising a DNO Control Room 
and a Client Control Room situated within the substation compound) and other 
associated security (comprising 1.8m deer fencing).  Additionally, the proposal seeks 
to provide biodi
[...]
located approximately 150m to the north of the site, along The Straight Mile. 
 
3.4 A Public Right of Way runs north-south adjacent the eastern edge of the land 

designated for biodiversity net gain. 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 
1. To refer to application the Secretary of State under the Town and Country Planning 

(Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 with a recommendation to grant planning 
permission subject to the imposition of the planning conditions recommended in 
section 14 of the report and upon the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the establishment of a community fund.  

2. To refuse planning permission if a legal agreement to secure a community fund is not 
secured.  

12



 
 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 

• Green Belt 
• Minerals safeguarding  
• TVERC Ancient Woodland 

o Surrell’s Wood 
o The Gravelpits 
o Bushy Lees 

• TVERC Local Wildlife Site 
o Surrell’s Wood 
o The Gravel Pits/Old Gravel Pits 
o Bushy Lees 

• Public Right of Way (PROW) 
• Archaeology  

 

5. THE PROPOSAL  
 
5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the installation of a solar energy park 

comprising ground mounted photovoltaic solar panels, six power stations (12.19m in 
length, by 2.44m in width by 2.90m in height), a substation and ancillary buildings to 
operate for a period of 35 years. As part of the proposal further landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements are sought. The proposed landscaping and ecological 
enhancements will also need to be maintained to ensure compliance with the 
Ecological Mitigation, Enhancement & Management Plan (MM Arboriculture Ltd, 
August 2022). 

 
5.2 The application site is divided into two main fields (east and west) with the western-

most field hosting the solar arrays and the eastern-most hosting the biodiversity 
enhancements. 

 
5.3 Within the western-most field, the solar arrays are to be situated in rows 1.5m away 

from one another, each tilted at an angle
[...]
d for construction and 
decommissioning, shall be installed at the site until such time as a 
lighting strategy for biodiversity has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. All external lighting shall be 
installed in accordance with the details agreed in the strategy and shall 
be maintained thereafter in accordance with the agreed details, subject to 
any such variation that may be agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 
No additional external lighting shall be installed without prior written 
consent from the local planning authority.  

  

End of conditions  

83



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
18 October 2023         
 Item:  2. 
Application 
No.: 

23/00511/FULL 

Location: Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead   
Proposal: 215no. dwellings with access, landscaping, open space, parking and 

associated infrastructure. 
Applicant:   
Agent: Joanne Unsworth 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sarah Tucker on  or at 
sarah.tucker@rwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 215 dwellings on 

land south of Harvest Hill Road, to the south west of Badger’s Wood residential 
property. The site lies within the South West Maidenhead Allocation for housing in 
the adopted Borough Local Plan (BLP). 
 

1.2 The proposal includes substantial benefits in terms of the provision of housing on an 
allocated site, along with 65 affordable housing units in line with the requirements of 
BLP Allocation AL13, would provide the necessary funding to support the delivery of 
infrastructure in accordance with the South West Maidenhead SPD, funding towards 
the Borough’s carbon off-setting fund, and would deliver significant biodiversity net 
gain on site.  
 

1.3 The proposal provides a suitable level of accommodation for future with provision of 
on-site open space that exceeds BLP requirements in a legible layout that accords 
with the design principles set out in the South West Maidenhead SPD. 

 

 
 
 
 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 
1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 

secure the S106 obligations summarised below and detailed in Section 12 of this 
report and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of this report: 
� Financial contributions towards necessary local infrastructure on a pro-rata    

basis  (which include highway improvements to Harvest Hill Road) 
� Delivery of affordable housing 
� On site open space provision 
� Delivery and maintenance of biodiversity net gain 
� Provision of private access footpaths and maintenance thereof within the 

public open space 
� Implementation and monitoring of a travel plan 
� Delivery of custom build units 
� Carbon off-set contribution  
 

85

Agenda Item 5



2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application is for major development 

 
 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is included within the housing allocation of the Southwest 

Maidenhead SPD (allocation AL13 in the BLP) as part of the Harvest Hill Road 
Neighbourhood. The site is 8.52 hectares in size and consists of a roughly triangular 
parcel of land fronting Harvest Hill Road that is currently part of the Maidenhead Golf 
Course but has not been utilised for some time and is grassed. The site slopes steeply 
from north to south. There are a number of trees within the old field boundaries, 
including a number of veteran trees along Harvest Hill Road. There are hedgerows to 
the western boundary and along the former field boundary within the site. To the north 
of the site lies Harvest Hill Road, to the
[...]
 Licence - Any incidental works affecting the adjoining highway shall 

be approved and a licence obtained before any work is carried out within the highway, 
through contacting The Highways and Transport Section at RBWM. A formal 
application should be made allowing at least 12 weeks prior to when works are 
required to allow for processing of the application, agreement of the details and 
securing the appropriate agreements and licences to undertake the work. Any work 
carried out on the public highway without proper consent from the Highway Authority 
could be subject to prosecution and fines related to the extent of work carried out. 

 

108



 

109



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A SITE PLAN AND SITE LAYOUT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

111



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

112



 

APPENDIX B EXAMPLE ELEVATIONS AND FLOOR PLANS 

 

 

 

113



 

 

114



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
18 October 2023         
 Item:  3. 
Application 
No.: 

23/00814/FULL 

Location: Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead   
Proposal: Construction of 5no. dwellings with cycle and bin storage and alterations 

to existing vehicular and pedestrian access following demolition of 
existing dwellings. 

Applicant: Mr Iqbal 
Agent: Mr Matt Taylor 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Oldfield 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 
01628 796578 or at vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal is for 5 detached houses.  The development is considered to be overly 

dominant and out of character with area, and harmful to the adjacent Conservation 
Area.  The applicant has not submitted a bespoke Arboricultural Survey, and so the 
impact of the development on protected trees cannot be determined.  

 
1.2 The application fails to provide affordable housing, in accordance with the 

requirements of policy HO3 of the Adopted Local Plan. The scheme also fails to 
demonstrate it would be m
[...]
rough Local Plan (2013-2033). 

 

133



 

134



APPENDIX A  

Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House  

Site Location Plan 

 

135



 

APPENDIX B  

Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House  

Proposed street scene

 

APPENDIX B  

136



Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House 

Comparison proposed and approved scheme 

 

APPENDIX B  

Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House  

137



Proposed layout 

138



 

139



APPENDIX B  

Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House  

Comparison plan proposed and approved scheme layout

 

140



APPENDIX B   

Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House Plot 1 

 

APPENDIX B  

141



Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House  

Plots  2 and 4 

 

APPENDIX B       

142



Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House  

Plot 3  

 

APPENDIX B       

Application 23/00814/FULL – Zaman House and Awan House  

143



Plot 5  

144



Appeal Decision Report 
 

06 September 2023 - 9 October 2023 
 

Maidenhead 
 
 
 

Appeal Ref.: 22/60079/REF Planning Ref.: 21/03710/CLU PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/X/22/3309310 
Appellant: Mr Pepe Parra c/o Agent: Seth Williams Tetra Tech 100 Avebury Boulevard Milton Keynes MK9 1FH 
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 
Description: Certificate of lawfulness to determine whether the existing C3 residential use of Park Farm Cottage 

without an agricultural occupancy restriction is lawful. 
Location: Park Farm Cottage Marlow Road Pinkneys Green Maidenhead SL6 6PH  
Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 7 September 2023 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Appeal Ref.: 23/60041/ENF Enforcement 
Ref.: 

22/50301/ENF PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/C/23/3319664 

Appellant: Nicole Eve Gregor The Black Boys Inn Henley Road Hurley Maidenhead SL6 5NQ  
Decision Type: Enforcement Notice   
Description: Appeal against the Enforcement Notice for THE MATTERS WHICH APPEAR TO CONSTITUTE 
[...]

 
 

 

 
 
 

Ward:  
Parish: Cookham Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60076/REF Planning Ref.: 22/01954/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/3322301 
Date Received: 7 September 2023 Comments Due: 12 October 2023 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: x1 new dwelling. 
Location: Land To North East of Hawthorn Lee Cedar Drive Cookham Maidenhead   
Appellant: Ian Thomas c/o Agent: Other ET Planning Office 200 Dukes Ride CROWTHORNE RG45 6DS 

Ward:  
Parish: White Waltham Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60078/REF Planning Ref.: 22/03340/TLDTT PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/3323303 
Date Received: 21 September 2023 Comments Due: 26 October 2023 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Application for determination as to whether prior approval is required for the proposed  

telecommunications installation of a 15m high 'slim line'phase 8 monopole c/w  wraparound cabinet at 
base, 3no. additional ancillary equipment cabinets and associated ancillary works. 

Location: Verge To South West of Waltham Grange Waltham Road White Waltham Maidenhead   
Appellant: Mr Gallivan c/o Agent: Ms Hannah Gibson 14 Inverleith Place Edinburgh EH3 5PZ 

146

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	WEDNESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2023
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	22/03270/OUT - Maidenhead Office Park Westacott Way Littlewick Green Maidenhead SL6 3QH
	21/02963/FULL - Land West of Switchback Road North And North of Nightingale Lane Maidenhead
	23/01142/FULL - Land Between Gringer Hill And Hargrave Road Maidenhead
	PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT

	4 22/02820/FULL Land To The South of Valentines The Straight Mile Shurlock Row Reading
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Report 1 Appendix
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appeal Decision
	Appeal Ref: APP/W1525/W/22/3300222 Land east & west of A130 and north & south Of Canon Barns Road,  East Hanningfield, Chelmsford, Essex CM3 8BD Easting:575325, Northing:198892
	Decision
	Preliminary Matters
	Background and Main Issues
	Reasons
	Green Belt - openness and purposes
	Heritage Assets
	Landscape and Visual Impact
	Effect on arable land
	Integrity of the SPA

	Other matters
	Flooding
	Wildlife impacts
	Highway safety
	Security matters

	Other Considerations
	Renewable energy
	“We can expect to see severe impacts under 3°C of warming. Globally, the chances of there being a major heatwave in any given year would increase to about 79%, compared to a 5% chance now. Many regions of the world would

	Planning balance
	Conditions
	Conclusion
	Schedule of Conditions
	End of conditions




	5 23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Report 2  APPENDICES A B

	6 23/00814/FULL Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Report 3 APPENDICES A and B 23-00814

	7 Planning appeals received and planning decision report



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Gary Reeves, Kashmir Singh and 
Alison Carpenter 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor Jack Douglas 
 
Officers: Will Ward, Oran Norris-Browne, Claire Pugh, Adrien Waite, Sarah Tucker and 
Anthony Lenaghan 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillor Taylor sent apologies for absence, Councillor Carpenter attended as substituted.  
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Hill declared that he would leave the meeting for item 23/00511/FULL Land South 
And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 20 September 2023 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
22/02820/FULL Land To The South of Valentines The Straight Mile Shurlock Row 
Reading  
 
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission in accordance with section 
2 of the report along with the additional conditions listed in section 3 of the committee update 
and with the added condition of the colour of the substation being agreed too, by the planning 
authority. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
  
Councillor Walters also proposed a motion, but this was instead to refuse planning permission. 
This was seconded by Councillor Hunt. However, a seconder was received after Councillor 
Reeves’s proposal was seconded, therefore a named vote was taken on Councillor Reeves’s 
motion first.  
  
A named vote was taken.  
  
22/02820/FULL Land To The South of Valentines The Straight Mile Shurlock Row 
Reading (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Carried 



  
The result was seven for and two against, therefore the motion passed. A named vote was 
therefore not taken on Councillor Walter’s motion. 
  
  
AGREED: To grant planning permission in accordance with section 2 of the report 
along with the additional conditions listed in section 3 of the committee update and 
with the added condition of the colour of the substation being agreed too, by the 
planning authority. 
  
  
The Committee heard from three registered speakers, Clive Scott Hopkins, Objector, Sarah 
Goodchild, Parish Council and Antonia Wyatt, Applicant. 
  
 
23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead  
 
Councillor Hill left the room for the duration of the item and took no part in the vote. 

A motion was proposed by Councillor Carpenter to go against officer recommendations and 
defer the application until the applicant had provided all the relevant documentation, relating to 
the impact on a scheduled ancient monument and its setting and a consultation response from 
Thames Water. This was seconded by Councillor Hunt. 

A second motion was proposed by Councillor Martin. The motion was to go with officer 
recommendations, which was to grant planning permission upon the satisfactory completion of 
an undertaking to secure the section 106 obligations, as detailed in section 12 of the report, in 
addition to the conditions listed in section 15 of the report. This included the added condition 
of greater vehicular access to the site for bin lorries after the site was complete.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Reeves. 

A named vote was taken on Councillor Carpenter’s motion as it received a seconder first. 

 

 

The result was four for and four against, therefore it was the Chair’s casting vote which was 
against, therefore the motion fell. 

A named vote was then taken on the second motion, proposed by Councillor Martin. 

23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead 
Motion 1 (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor Siân Martin Against 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar Against 
Councillor Geoff Hill Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Gary Reeves Against 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Drawn 



 

 The result was five for, two against and one abstention, therefor the motion passed.  

AGREED: That planning permission be granted upon the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure the section 106 obligations, as detailed in section 12 of the 
report, in addition to the conditions listed in section 15 of the report. 

The Committee heard from three registered speakers, Andrew Hill, Objector, Louvaine Kneen, 
Parish Council and Jo Unsworth, Applicant. 

  
 
 
23/00814/FULL Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead  
 
Councillor Hill re-entered the room for this item.    

A motion was put forward by Councillor K Singh which was in line with officer 
recommendations to refuse planning permission for the reasons that were listed in section15 
of the report. 

A second motion was proposed by Councillor Reeves to go against officer recommendations 
and defer and delegate the application to the Assistant Director of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the serving of a S106 agreement and with appropriate conditions. This 
was seconded by Councillor Hill.   

Councillor K Singh motion was seconded by Councillor Walters, after Councillor Reeves 
motion was seconded by Councillor Hill.    

A named vote was taken on Councillor Reeves’ motion as it received a seconder first.  

 

The result was six for and three against, therefore the motion passed and there was no need 
to take a vote on Councillor K Singh’s motion. 

23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead 
Motion 2 (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Carried 

23/00814/FULL Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Carried 



AGREED: Defer and delegate the application to the Assistant Director of Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the serving of a S106 agreement and with 
appropriate conditions. 

The Committee heard from one registered speaker Matt Taylor, Applicant. 

  
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report  
 
The committee noted the report 
  
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.54 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


